who tried the case decided with the first decision legally and convincingly states 
that the Defendant is guilty of committing a Criminal Act based on Article 100 and 
Article 101 of the Law Number 20 of 2016 on Trademark and Geographical 
Indications. The Panel of Judges impose a fine of Rp15.000.000,00 (fifteen million 
rupiahs) to the Defendant provided that the fine is not paid and replaced with a 
sentence of imprisonment for one month. 

Collective trademarks are regulated in Article 7 bis the Paris Convention for the 
Protection of Industrial Property Rights (1883/1967).